4

Section 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved January 18, 1878.

[No. 2, S.]

[Published February 1, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 2.

AN ACT for the relief of the widow and children of Moses Strong, deceased, late assistant state geologist.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

Amount.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the administrator upon the estate of Moses Strong, deceased, late assistant state geologist, in trust for the sole use and benefit of his widow and children, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of eleven hundred and twenty-five dollars, which sum, together with his salary for the months of June, July and August, 1877, which has been paid, will make fifteen hundred dollars, being the full amount of his salary as assistant state geologist for one year, until the first day of June, 1878, when his term of service would have expired, if he had lived.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

. from and after its passage.

Approved January 80, 1878.

[No. 4, S.]

[Published January 31, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to amend chapter nine of the general laws of 1870, relating to the county court of Dodge county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter nine of the general laws of 1870, is hereby amended by inserting in the third line of said section, after the words "keep his office," the following words: "at the village of Mayville," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: The judge of the county court of the

county of Dodge, is hereby authorized to keep his office at the village of Mayville, and to hold special terms of said court at the city of Beaver Dam, in said county, at his discretion, between the times for holding the regular terms in each month, and all business done and transacted, and all judgments, orders and decrees Acts and demade by the said judge or court at such special terms, crees to be lawshall be as lawful, binding and valid, in all respects, as if done, transacted and made at the regular terms at the county seat of said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 29, 1878.

[No. 23, S.]

[Published February 5, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT relating to transcribing the senate and assembly journals, and repealing chapter two hundred and forty-two of the laws of Wisconsin for 1876.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There shall be kept a journal of the Journals to be senate and assembly, which shall be transcribed in books kept for that purpose, under the direction of the chief clerks of their respective bodies, and when completed, shall be authenticated by the certificates of the clerks, and shall be deposited by them with the secretary of state. The compensation of the transcribing compensation clerks shall be the same as that now fixed for the enclerks. rolling and engrossing clerks.

SECTION 2. Said journals, or certified transcripts Journals, etc., therefrom, or any part thereof, shall be evidence in all shall be taken courts of all matters and things therein recited.

SECTION 3. Chapter two hundred and forty-two of Act repealed. the laws of Wisconsin of 1876, entitled "an act relating to senate and assembly journals," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 5, 1878.